

No. 11465 **Regulation Gazette** Regulasiekoerant

July Vol. 685 29 2022 No. 47109 Julie

N.B. The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for the quality of "Hard Copies" or "Electronic Files" submitted for publication purposes





AIDS HELPLINE: 0800-0123-22 Prevention is the cure

## **IMPORTANT NOTICE:**

THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING WORKS WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS THAT MIGHT OCCUR DUE TO THE SUBMISSION OF INCOMPLETE / INCORRECT / ILLEGIBLE COPY.

No future queries will be handled in connection with the above.

#### **Contents**

No.

Government Notices • Goewermentskennisgewings

Employment and Labour, Department of / Indiensneming en Arbeid, Departement van

R. 2317 Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993: Schedule of Fees to Register Entities with Department of Employment

47109

3

and Labour, as from 01 July 2022

# GOVERNMENT NOTICES • GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

### **Department of Employment and Labour**

NO. R. 2317 29 July 2022

# OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT, 1993

I, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, Minister of Employment and Labour, under section 43 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 (Act No. 85 of 1993), and after consultation with National Treasury as contemplated in section 43 (2), published the following schedule of fees:

MR TW NXESI, MP

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

DATE: 1410612002

# SCHEDULE OF FEES TO REGISTER ENTITIES WITH DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR; AS FROM 01 JULY 2022.

	Entity	previous fees	Increased to / new fees
1.	First Aid Training Organisations	Free of charge	R 400.00 (R 600 for duplicates/reissues)
2.	Asbestos/ Diving Contractors	Free of charge	R 400.00
			(R 600 for duplicates/reissues)
3.	Diving:		
	<ul> <li>Diving Schools</li> </ul>	Free of charge	R 400.00
			(R 600 for duplicates/reissues)
	• Divers	R50.00/	R 1 000.00
		Re-issue: R250.00	(R 1 500 for duplicates/reissues)
	Diving supervisors	R50.00/	R 1 500.00
		Re-issue: R250.00	(R 1 500 for duplicates/reissues)
	<ul> <li>Instructors</li> </ul>	R50.00/	R 1 500.00
		Re-issue: R250.00	(R 1 500 for duplicates/reissues)
	Chamber operators	New registration	R 500.00
			(R 1 500 for duplicates/reissues)
4.	Electrical Installation Rules	R 120.00	R 480.00
	(Wiremans Licence)		
5.	Electric Fence System Installers	R 120.00	R 480.00
6.	Lifting Machinery Operator	Free of charge	R 450.00
	(training)		
7.	Lifting Machinery Entity	Free of charge	R 450.00
	(inspections and testing)		
8.	Government Certificate of	R 130.00	R 520.00
	Competency (GCC)		
9.	Explosives Manager	Free of charge	R 150.00
10.	Registration of Approved Inspect	ion Authorities (AIA) in accordance	with:
	<ul> <li>Explosives Regulation (2 X</li> </ul>	Free of charge	R 450.00
	types)		

Entity	previous fees	Increased to / new fees
Major Hazard Installation	Free of charge	R 450.00
Regulation		
Construction Regulations	Free of charge	R 450.00
	2.400.00	D 450 00
Electrical Installation	R 120.00	R 450.00
Regulations		
L'O Faralatan and	Free of charge	R 450.00
Lift Escalator and	Free or charge	11 450.00
Passenger Conveyor		
Regulations		
Pressure Equipment Regulat	tions (ner comnetency)	
Pressure Equipment Regular     Portable/transportable	Free of charge	R 450.00
containers		
o In-service inspections on		
pressure equipment		
o Works for the		
manufacturer for new		
equipment		
	D 400 00	D 400 00
Electrical Machinery	R 120.00	R 480.00
Regulation – hazardous		
locations		
Occupational Hygiene (for a	II competencies or only selected com	petencies together)
A London Donaldas	Free of charge	R 600.00
<ul><li>Asbestos Regulations</li><li>Hazardous Chemical</li></ul>	Liee of clidike	
Agents Regulations		(R 900.00 for
o Lead Regulations		duplicates/reissues)
o Noise-Induced		
Hearing Loss		
Regulations		
Provincial Office of the Departme	ent of Employment and Labour	
Entity	Current fee for registration	Increased to
Electrical Contractor	Free of charge	R 240.00/year
Registration		

	Entity	previous fees	Increased to / new fees
2.	Lifts; Escalators and Passenger	Free of charge	R 450.00
	Conveyors		
3.	Pressure Equipment	Copy of a certificate for a steam	R 100.00
	Regulations	generator requires the client to	
		pay for a copy to cover costs	
		R100.00 when a certificate is lost	
4.	Construction Work Permit	Free of charge	R 450.00

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001 Contact Centre Tel: 012-748 6200. eMail: info.egazette@gpw.gov.za Publications: Tel: (012) 748 6053, 748 6061, 748 6065